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Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund – Insurance – Death Benefits – Contracts – Funds





The Board of Commissioners of the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund may contract with an outside insurance company to purchase insurance coverage to pay the death benefit required by section 36-21-72 of the Code of Alabama.





Section 36-21-73 of the Code authorizes the Board of Commissioners of the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund to increase or reduce the death benefits received by Fund members as a result of any actuarial study.





Dear Mr. Hixon:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund.








QUESTION ONE





	Can the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund contract with an outside insurance com�pany to purchase insurance coverage to pay the $ 2500 death benefit required by section 36-21-72 of the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund is a state agency that is created pursuant to section 36-21-60, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The purpose of the Board of Commissioners of the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund (“Board”) is to provide retirement allowances and other benefits to members of the fund.  Ala. Code § 36-21-66 (2001).  In your letter of request, you stated that the Board was “investigating options to reduce the cost of the self funded benefit as the fund’s revenue stream h[ad] decreased over the past sev�eral years.”  





	Your first question contemplates whether a state agency has the ability to purchase insurance.  Previously, this Office has opined that state agencies are able to purchase insurance outside the Department of Risk Management when the insurance is necessary to carry out the duties and responsibilities of the agency.  See Opinion to Honorable Michael Haley, Commissioner of the Ala�bama Department of Corrections, dated December 27, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-102 (stating that the Alabama Cor�rectional Industries may purchase insurance to insure against catastro�phic-type losses that might occur due to weather or dis�eases for stocker cattle consigned for grazing); Opinion to Honorable Thomas H. Wells, Director of the Alabama Department of Public Safety, dated July 3, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00324 (stating that the Alabama Department of Public Safety may purchase insurance to cover the value and contents of its Mobile Command Center); Opinion to Honorable Boyd E. Nicholson, Jr., Executive Director of the Alabama State Board of Public Accountancy, dated March 30, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00235 (stating that because the State Board of Public Accountancy had the power to make expenditures for the purpose of carrying out its duties, the Board may purchase liability insurance).





	More particularly, section 36-21-66 of the Code authorizes the Board to expend moneys on various investments.  That section states, in pertinent part, as follows:





All investments of moneys in the fund shall be either deposited with the State Treasurer for safekeeping upon receipt of the State Treasurer therefor or deposited with any bank in a cus�todial account.  The board may expend money in the fund in accordance with this arti�cle and invest any moneys received pending other needs therefor in any investments in those classes of bonds, mortgages, common and pre�ferred stocks, shares of investment companies or mutual funds, or other investments as the board, or its agents as the agents are authorized to act on behalf of the board, may, from time to time, approve with the care, skill, prudence and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person acting in a like capacity and familiar with investment matters would use in the con�duct of an enterprise of a similar character and with similar aims and objectives. . . .





Ala. Code § 36-21-66 (2001) (emphasis added).  It is the opinion of this Office that life insurance is a type of investment in which the Board has the authority to invest.





	The Board is charged with the responsibility of paying all benefits and annuities that are determined due.  See Ala. Code § 36-21-64(9) (2001).  Fur�ther, the Board is given “all other powers necessary for the proper administra�tion of the provisions” contained in sections 36-21-60 to 36-21-78.  Ala. Code § 36-21-64(14) (2001).  Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the Board may purchase insurance coverage to pay the $ 2500 death benefit required by section 36-21-72.  See Ala. Code § 36-21-72 (2001).








CONCLUSION





	The Board may contract with an outside insurance company to pur�chase insurance coverage to pay the death benefit required by section 36-21-72 of the Code.








QUESTION TWO





	Can the Board of Commissioners of the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund reduce or eliminate the $ 2500 death bene�fit authorized by sec�tion 36-21-72 of the Code, if revenue conditions war�rant the move as rec�ommended by the Fund’s Actuary?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In determining the meaning of a statute, courts look to the plain meaning of the words as written by the Legislature.  DeKalb County LP Gas Co., Inc., v. Suburban Gas, Inc., 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998); see also IMED Corp. v. Sys�tems Eng’g Assocs. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344 (Ala. 1992).  Although section 36-21-72 mandates that each member of the Fund that meets all of the necessary obli�gations shall receive a lump-sum death benefit amount of $ 2500, sections 36-21-73 and 36-21-76 author�ize the reduction of this amount under certain cir�cumstances. Ala. Code §§ 36-21-72, 36-21-73, 36-21-76 (2001).  Sections 36-21-73 and 36-21-76 respectively state, in pertinent part, as follows:





	The board shall have appointed and employed an actuary to make actuarial valuation every three years or earlier, if deemed required . . .  Upon receipt of the report of the actuary, the executive director shall pre�sent it to a meeting of the board which shall have the power and shall be required to make adjust�ments of annuities and benefits, up or down, as are recommended by the actuary.  Any increase or reduction in benefits resulting from any actu�arial study or from any sub�sequent amendment of this article shall be applicable to all persons then receiving benefits, even though such per�sons had theretofore received a different rate.





Ala. Code § 36-21-73 (2001).  “All rights, annuities and benefits pro�vided herein shall be subject to future change by the Legislature of the state, and sub�ject to future changes or revisions as provided in this arti�cle . . .”  Ala. Code § 36-21-76 (2001).





	The Board, as a creature of the Legislature, has only those powers con�ferred upon it by the Legislature.  See Batey v. Jefferson County Bd. of Health, 486 So. 2d 439 (Ala. Civ. App. 1986).  The Legislature may confer authority expressly or by implication.  C. Sands, Sutherland’s Statutory Construction, §65.02 (4th ed. 1974).  Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the Board has the authority to reduce the death benefits that are to be awarded to members of the Fund.  








CONCLUSION





	Section 36-21-73 of the Code authorizes the Board of Com�missioners of the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund to increase or reduce the death benefits received by Fund members as a result of any actuarial study.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





TK/MMG


211652v2/81565, 82682


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�


























October 24, 2005





Honorable John E. Hixon, Jr.


Page � PAGE �5�











